

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
3/20/2024 11:57 AM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 1026765
SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

TERESA ROGERSON,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF SEATTLE, a municipal corporation,

Respondent,

and

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Defendant.

**ANSWER TO *AMICUS CURIAE* KING COUNTY
SEXUAL ASSAULT RESOURCE CENTER**

Susan MacMenamin
WSBA No. 42742
Assistant City Attorney
SEATTLE CITY
ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2050
Seattle, WA 98104
Telephone: (206) 684-8200

Amber L. Pearce
WSBA No. 31626
FLOYD, PFLUEGER,
KEARNS, NEDDERMAN &
GRESS P.S.
3101 Western Avenue
Suite 400
Seattle, WA 98121
Telephone: (206) 441-4455

Attorneys for Respondent City of Seattle

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. Introduction	3
II. Argument in Answer to <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	7
A. The Legislature expressly declined to create a cause of action for acts or omissions regarding backlogged rape kits.	7
B. The special relationship exception to the public duty doctrine does not apply.	8
C. The voluntary rescue doctrine was not briefed in the trial or appellate court, nor does KCSARC apply it here.	10
D. There is no duty to complete an investigation after testing	11
III. Conclusion	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Barlow v. State</i> ___ Wn.2d ___, 540 P.3d 783 (2024)	10
<i>Dever v. Fowler</i> 63 Wn. App. 35, 816 P.2d 1237 (1991)	11
Statutes	
RCW 5.70.040	4, 8
RCW 5.70.040(6)	4, 8
RCW 5.70.050	4, 8
RCW 70.050(6)	4, 8
Other Authorities	
HB 1068, 2015 c 247 Sec. 1	7
HB 1166, 2019 c 93 Sec. 7	8
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 315 (1984)	9
Rules	
ER 201	7
RAP 13.4(b)(1)	3
RAP 13.4(b)(1), (4)	12
RAP 13.4(b)(4)	3

RAP 13.4(b)1, or (4).....	9
RAP 9.1	6, 7
RAP 9.12	6, 11
